



STATE COLLEGE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
 Office of Finance and Operations
 240 VILLA CREST DRIVE • STATE COLLEGE PENNSYLVANIA • 16801
 TELEPHONE: 814-231-1021 • FAX: 814-272-8790

To: Robert O'Donnell
 From: Randy Brown and Donna Watson
 Subject: 2020-2021 Budget Development
 Date: November 14, 2019

This report, following discussion with the finance and audit committee on Nov. 14, will begin the budget development process for fiscal year 2020-2021. Under Act 1 of 2006, the Board is required to complete one of two actions before January 19, 2019.

1. Present for public review and adopt a proposed preliminary budget for 2020-2021
2. Adopt an accelerated budget opt-out resolution

Based upon review of the 2020-2021 proposed general fund budget, the committee supported the administration's recommendation to consider the adoption of the accelerated budget opt-out resolution. This option notifies the community and PDE that the tax rate will not increase by more than the Act 1 Index. The index is 2.6% for 2020-2021 (attachment B). By adopting the resolution, the district is not required to submit the preliminary budget document to PDE.

The 2020-2021 proposed budget is built upon the 2019-2020 projections, which are both included as well as multi-year budget projections (attachment A).

Additional documents attached for supplemental information include:

- Timeline for events related to 2020-2021 budget process under Act 1 of 2006 (attachment C)
- SCASD budget development calendar (attachment D)
- Accelerated Opt-out Resolution (attachment G)

Comparative 2019-2020 Statements - Budget Projections compared to Original Budget (attachment E)

- Revenue
 - Total projected to increase by \$755,000
 - Local projected to increase by \$692,000
 - Real Estate \$787,000
 - Assessed value growth 1.95% actual versus 1.2% budgeted; may be subject to assessment appeals

- Earned Income \$160,000
 - Based upon actual revenue growth in 2018-2019
- Tuition decrease \$255,000
 - Community Education revenue lower than projected in 2018-2019
- State projected to increase by \$63,000
 - Basic Ed Subsidy \$486,000
 - Vocational Ed Subsidy \$150,000
 - Other - DCED Grants decrease \$537,000
 - Budgeted in 2019-2020 but received in 2018-2019
- Expenses excluding capital reserve transfer
 - Total projected to decrease by \$783,000
 - Salaries and Benefits \$471,000
 - DCED Grants lower by \$537,000
 - Received in 2018-2019
 - Debt Service \$88,000
 - Tuition for student placements increase \$248,000
 - Various services and supplies increase \$65,000
- Capital reserve transfer increase \$1,856,000

At this point, the 2019-2020 budget projections still include estimates due to the significant portion of the year yet to occur. In addition, these estimated budget results have an impact on the 2020-2021 preliminary budget.

Comparative Statements 2020-2021 - Preliminary to 2019-2020 Projections (attachment F)

The preliminary budget is based largely upon the 2018-2019 final results and 2019-2020 expected results. On the revenue side, the real estate tax revenue is estimated based upon 2.5% assessed value growth and an increase in the tax rate of 2%, while less than the Act 1 Index of 2.6%. Increasing the tax rate to the index would generate an additional \$600,000 in revenue.

Revenue for 2020-2021 in these projections as compared to those provided in October are almost identical. At this point, the notable difference is within expenses, primarily related to refined estimates for salaries, benefits and other purchased services (tuition for student placement services), lead to an offset in the transfer to capital reserve. These refinements increase annual expenses by approximately \$400,000. However, over a ten year period result in an estimated decrease of \$4,000,000 in the ending capital reserve fund.

The administration has not yet, as in prior years at this point in the process, completed a review of programs and operations which may lead to a recommendations for increased resources dedicated to

staffing or other expenses. This review and and recommendations will be provided during the budget development process after Jan. 1, along with the refinement of the budget projections.

Budget Calendar (attachment D)

The Act 1 timeline and district budget development calendar are presented for reference. The calendar shows Board approval on Dec. 2. The development process will include review of areas of the budget. The committee reviewed the administration's recommendations and made several additions. The committee will bring the results of the reviews to the Board throughout the process.

Attachment A

	B	C	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE	AF
1	State College Area School District														
2	General Fund Activity														
3	11/12/2019														
4															
5															
6															
15			Actual 2018-	Budget 2019-	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected 2022-	Projected 2023-	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected 2027-	Projected	
16			2019	2020	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2023	2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	2026-2027	2028	2028-2029	
17	Beginning Fund Balance		\$12,252,696	\$12,756,751	\$13,253,860	\$13,069,150	\$13,461,569	\$13,820,401	\$14,198,786	\$14,582,298	\$14,956,371	\$15,316,073	\$15,708,122	\$16,118,854	i
18															
19	Revenue		167,123,000	163,412,382	164,167,252	167,701,813	172,232,364	176,992,281	181,838,898	186,563,592	191,474,896	196,472,481	201,678,992	206,877,582	
20															
21	Local		130,199,417	131,317,928	132,009,923	135,759,245	139,799,823	143,954,893	148,237,239	152,652,148	157,202,608	161,901,665	166,744,967	171,735,777	
22	State		35,452,531	30,848,413	30,911,287	30,841,079	31,331,052	31,935,899	32,500,170	32,809,955	33,170,799	33,469,327	33,832,536	34,040,315	
23	Federal		1,471,051	1,246,041	1,246,041	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	
24															
25	Expense and transfers (excluding use of fund balance)		167,329,409	163,938,228	165,011,581	167,705,553	172,269,691	177,010,054	181,851,545	186,585,679	191,115,193	196,080,433	201,268,260	206,465,981	
26	Revenue less expense		(206,409)	(525,846)	(844,329)	(3,740)	(37,327)	(17,773)	(12,647)	(22,087)	359,703	392,048	410,732	411,601	ii
27															
28	(Use) of Assigned Fund Balance (PSERS/Legal Liability)		(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	0	0	0	0	iv
29	Incr (Decr) in Assigned Fund Balance		(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	-	-	-	-	v (iii+iv)
30															
31	Change in Unassigned General Fund Balance		1,001,164	133,774	(184,709)	392,419	358,832	378,386	383,512	374,072	359,703	392,048	410,732	411,601	vi (ii-v)
32															
33	Ending Unassigned Fund Balance		\$13,253,860	\$12,890,525	\$13,069,150	\$13,461,569	\$13,820,401	\$14,198,786	\$14,582,298	\$14,956,371	\$15,316,073	\$15,708,122	\$16,118,854	\$16,530,455	(i+vi)

	B	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE
1	State College Area School District												
2	General Fund Revenue												
3	11/12/2019												
5													
6	Assumptions:												
7	Earned Income Tax Growth (1)	2.90%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%
8	Assessed Value Growth (2)	1.43%	1.20%	1.95%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%
9	Exceptions	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
10	Act 1 Index	2.40%	2.30%	2.30%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%
12	Actual/Projected Total Tax Increase	2.40%	1.95%	1.95%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%

	Actual 2018-2019	Budget 2019-2020	Projected 2019-2020	Projected 2020-2021	Projected 2021-2022	Projected 2022-2023	Projected 2023-2024	Projected 2024-2025	Projected 2025-2026	Projected 2026-2027	Projected 2027-2028	Projected 2028-2029	
13													
14	LOCAL SERVICES TAX												
16	CURRENT REAL ESTATE TAX	\$96,102,333	\$99,167,790	\$99,954,436	\$103,380,229	\$106,917,277	\$110,569,052	\$114,338,574	\$118,226,661	\$122,246,178	\$126,390,765	\$130,671,242	\$135,086,407
17	REAL ESTATE TAX-REFERENDUM DEBT	4,941,977	4,946,210	4,946,210	4,945,740	4,945,269	4,944,564	4,943,388	4,946,210	4,943,153	4,943,623	4,942,447	4,944,093
18	EARNED INCOME TAX	18,388,631	18,690,000	18,850,000	19,320,000	19,800,000	20,300,000	20,810,000	21,330,000	21,860,000	22,410,000	22,970,000	23,540,000
19	REALTY TRANSFER TAX	3,070,277	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000
20	DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX	1,190,289	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000
21	INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAX	1,277,422	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000
22	IDEA-B	739,659	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000
23	PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAX	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382
24	LOCAL SERVICES TAX	386,864	406,000	406,000	410,000	414,000	418,000	422,000	426,000	430,000	434,000	438,000	442,000
25	TUITION	1,414,650	1,674,651	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000
26	MISC LOCAL REVENUE	634,427	611,705	611,705	611,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705
27	PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX	118,725	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190
28	INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS	1,269,780	400,000	400,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000
29													
30	TOTAL LOCAL	130,199,417	131,317,928	132,009,923	135,759,245	139,799,823	143,954,893	148,237,239	152,652,148	157,202,608	161,901,665	166,744,967	171,735,777
31													
32	STATE												
33	BASIC ED INSTR SUBSIDY	7,920,859	7,921,450	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038
34	SPECIAL ED REVENUE	3,292,352	3,315,119	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982
35	REV. FOR RETIREMENT	11,363,341	12,169,441	12,169,441	12,669,751	13,100,000	13,650,000	14,150,000	14,400,000	14,700,000	15,000,000	15,300,000	15,600,000
36	REV. FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	2,536,120	2,719,036	2,719,036	2,791,742	2,853,160	2,915,930	2,980,080	3,039,682	3,100,476	3,162,485	3,225,735	3,290,250
37	PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION	1,423,448	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580
38	TRANSPORTATION REVENUE	926,079	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000
39	BOND REIMBURSEMENTS (3)	320,857	630,098	584,918	744,972	743,278	735,355	735,476	735,660	735,710	672,228	672,188	515,453
40	HEALTH SERVICES REVENUE	140,026	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000
41	READY TO LEARN GRANT	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013
42	SAFETY GRANTS	65,000	20,000	20,000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
43	VOCATIONAL EDUCATION	227,172	100,000	250,379	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
44	OTHER STATE REVENUE (4)	6,818,508	1,169,676	632,900	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45	TUITION - 1305/1306	108,757	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000
46													
47	TOTAL STATE	35,452,531	30,848,413	30,911,287	30,841,079	31,331,052	31,935,899	32,500,170	32,809,955	33,170,799	33,469,327	33,832,536	34,040,315
48													
49	FEDERAL												
50	TITLE I REVENUE	783,712	744,552	744,552	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000
51	TITLE II REVENUE	167,980	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489
52	ACCESS FUNDS	343,115	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000
53	OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE	119,545	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000
54	TITLE III REVENUE	56,699	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000
55													
56	TOTAL FEDERAL	1,471,051	1,246,041	1,246,041	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489
57													
58	TOTAL REVENUE	167,123,000	163,412,382	164,167,252	167,701,813	172,232,364	176,992,281	181,838,898	186,563,592	191,474,896	196,472,481	201,678,992	206,877,582
59													
60	(1) Projected growth is slightly less than the historical 5-year average of 3.2%.												
61	(2) Projected 2020-21 and forward is based on the historical 10-year average of 1.2%												
62	(3) Excludes reimbursement due to the district for debt service payments related to the high school and elementary project debt paid during construction.												
63	(4) Other State Revenue for 2018-19 and 2019-20 include DCED grant revenue related to the State High Project and three elementary buildings. Projected 2019-20 is less than budget because a larger amount was received in 2018-19 than projected. This grant revenue is included in both revenue and expense.												

	B	C	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE	AF	AG	AH	AI	AJ	AK	AL
81	State College Area School District													
82	General Fund Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers													
83	11/12/2019													
84														
85														
86			Actual 2018-	Budget 2019-	Projected	Projected 2020-	Projected	Projected 2022-	Projected 2023-	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected
87			2019	2020	2019-2020	2021	2021-2022	2023	2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	2026-2027	2027-2028	2028-2029
88	Salaries		69,490,777	72,536,652	72,392,841	74,476,245	76,114,722	77,789,246	79,500,610	81,090,622	82,712,434	84,366,683	86,054,017	87,775,097
89	Health Insurance		12,563,861	13,950,662	13,800,964	15,595,089	16,904,598	18,345,058	19,929,563	21,672,520	23,589,772	25,698,749	28,018,624	30,570,486
90	PSERS		22,561,701	24,338,881	24,290,626	25,339,502	26,200,000	27,300,000	28,300,000	28,800,000	29,400,000	30,000,000	30,600,000	31,200,000
91	Other Benefits		6,797,767	7,158,493	7,029,120	7,204,682	7,400,000	7,600,000	7,800,000	8,000,000	8,200,000	8,400,000	8,600,000	8,800,000
92	Professional Services		3,150,563	3,647,514	3,686,457	3,676,878	3,740,000	3,800,000	3,860,000	3,930,000	4,000,000	4,070,000	4,140,000	4,210,000
93	Purchased Property Services		1,781,117	1,370,308	1,434,744	1,459,135	1,480,000	1,510,000	1,540,000	1,570,000	1,600,000	1,630,000	1,660,000	1,690,000
94	Charter School Expense		6,013,133	6,921,425	6,921,425	7,040,000	7,160,000	7,280,000	7,400,000	7,530,000	7,660,000	7,790,000	7,920,000	8,050,000
95	Other Purchased Services		6,465,922	6,349,890	6,598,350	6,675,361	6,790,000	6,910,000	7,030,000	7,150,000	7,270,000	7,390,000	7,520,000	7,650,000
96	Supplies/Equipment		8,155,769	8,033,761	7,980,293	7,672,204	7,750,000	7,830,000	7,910,000	7,950,000	8,030,000	8,110,000	8,190,000	8,270,000
97	Minor Capital Projects		2,222,559	2,225,174	2,225,174	2,269,677	2,315,071	2,361,372	2,408,600	2,456,772	2,505,907	2,556,025	2,607,146	2,659,289
98	Transfers/contingencies		283,622	1,652,884	1,667,512	1,321,017	1,402,637	1,424,690	1,447,184	1,470,127	1,493,530	1,517,400	1,541,748	1,566,583
99	Debt Service (1)		7,613,533	7,540,783	7,453,050	7,469,638	7,440,038	7,365,313	7,371,763	7,372,513	7,366,175	6,338,200	6,338,600	3,781,150
100	Debt Service - Referendum Debt		5,254,125	5,258,625	5,258,625	5,258,125	5,257,625	5,256,875	5,255,625	5,258,625	5,255,375	5,255,875	5,254,625	5,256,375
101	Transfer to Capital Projects - DCED Grant		6,799,671	1,169,676	632,900	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
102	Transfer to Capital Reserve		8,175,289	1,783,500	3,639,500	2,248,000	2,315,000	2,237,500	2,098,200	2,334,500	2,032,000	2,957,500	2,823,500	4,987,000
103	Fund Balance Use (PSERS/Legal)		(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	-	-	-	-
104				0										
105	Total Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers		\$166,121,836	\$163,278,608	\$164,351,961	\$167,309,394	\$171,873,532	\$176,613,895	\$181,455,386	\$186,189,520	\$191,115,193	\$196,080,433	\$201,268,260	\$206,465,981
106														
107	Total Expense and Transfers (excl fund balance use)		\$167,329,409	\$163,938,228	\$165,011,581	\$167,705,553	\$172,269,691	\$177,010,054	\$181,851,545	\$186,585,679	\$191,115,193	\$196,080,433	\$201,268,260	\$206,465,981
108														
109	Total Debt Service (General + Capital Reserve Fund)													
110	Debt Service Paid from Capital Reserve (1)		\$3,444,319	\$4,916,966	\$4,079,915	\$4,848,525	\$4,855,775	\$4,856,300	\$4,851,800	\$4,847,925	\$4,854,300	\$4,845,800	\$4,847,175	\$4,852,925
111	Total Debt Service (including referendum debt)		\$16,311,977	\$17,716,374	\$16,791,590	\$17,576,288	\$17,553,438	\$17,478,488	\$17,479,188	\$17,479,063	\$17,475,850	\$16,439,875	\$16,440,400	\$13,890,450
112														
113	Interest included in Debt Service		\$8,976,977	\$9,149,323	\$9,111,590	\$9,266,288	\$8,858,438	\$8,498,488	\$8,054,188	\$7,584,063	\$7,090,850	\$6,644,875	\$6,210,400	\$5,755,450
114	<i>(1) Debt service for Series 2018 and Series 2019 Bonds for all years is included in the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>													

	B	C	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE
1	State College Area School District													
2	General Fund Balance													
3	11/12/2019													
4														
5		Actual	Budget	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected
6		2018-2019	2019-2020	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023	2023-2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	2026-2027	2027-2028	2028-2029	
7	General Fund - Unassigned													
8	Beginning Balance	\$12,252,696	\$12,756,751	\$13,253,860	\$12,890,525	\$13,282,944	\$13,641,776	\$14,020,161	\$14,403,673	\$14,777,746	\$15,137,448	\$15,529,497	\$15,940,229	
9														
10	Revenue less Expense	1,001,164	133,774	(184,709)	392,419	358,832	378,386	383,512	374,072	359,703	392,048	410,732	411,601	
11														
12	General Fund - Unassigned	13,253,860	12,890,525	13,069,150	13,282,944	13,641,776	14,020,161	14,403,673	14,777,746	15,137,448	15,529,497	15,940,229	16,351,830	
13														
14	% of Expense (subject to 8% cap)	7.92%	7.86%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%
15														
16														
17	General Fund - Assigned													
18	PSERS													
19	Beginning Balance	3,847,987	2,640,414	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	
20														
21	Additions													
22	Planned Uses	(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,158)	-	-	-	-	
23														
24	Ending Fund Balance	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	-	
25														
41														
42														
43	Total General Fund - Assigned	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	-	-
44														
45	Total General Fund	15,894,274	14,871,319	15,049,944	14,867,579	14,830,252	14,812,478	14,799,831	14,777,746	15,137,448	15,529,497	15,940,229	16,351,830	

	B	C	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE
49	State College Area School District													
50	Capital Reserve Fund													
51	11/12/2019													
52														
53			Actual	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected
54			2018-2019	(6.26.19)	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023	2023-2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	2026-2027	2027-2028	2028-2029
55														
56	Beginning Balance		\$62,683,123	\$62,775,791	\$65,352,257	\$66,232,797	\$62,423,595	\$58,597,959	\$54,617,784	\$52,756,540	\$51,098,246	\$46,692,911	\$43,133,669	\$39,368,067
57														
58	Additions:													
59	Transfer		8,175,289	1,783,500	3,639,500	2,248,000	2,315,000	2,237,500	2,098,200	2,334,500	2,032,000	2,957,500	2,823,500	4,987,000
60	Lemont Sale				1,300,000									
61	Donation/Net Investment Earnings		1,331,388	1,055,516	1,107,045	1,124,656	1,048,472	971,959	892,356	855,131	821,965	733,858	662,673	587,361
62	Total Additions		9,506,677	2,839,016	6,046,545	3,372,656	3,363,472	3,209,459	2,990,556	3,189,631	2,853,965	3,691,358	3,486,173	5,574,361
63														
64	Uses:													
66	Debt Service:													
67	2018 Bonds - Elementary (1)		(3,444,319)	(3,441,200)	(3,441,200)	(3,444,450)	(3,444,700)	(3,444,600)	(3,445,600)	(3,443,350)	(3,442,850)	(3,443,850)	(3,441,100)	(3,439,600)
68	2019 Bonds - HS/Elem/Nittany Ave/Memorial Field/Playgrounds/North bldg (2)			(1,475,766)	(638,715)	(1,404,075)	(1,411,075)	(1,411,700)	(1,406,200)	(1,404,575)	(1,411,450)	(1,401,950)	(1,406,075)	(1,413,325)
69	Middle School (3)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,405,000)	(2,404,800)	(2,404,600)	(2,404,400)
70														
71	Capital Expenditures:													
72	Athletic/Recreation Facilities (4)		(83,158)	-		(2,333,333)	(2,333,333)	(2,333,333)	-	-	-	-	-	-
73	MNMS HVAC		(1,687,185)	(879,750)	(554,610)									
74	South Track Lighting		(6,811)	(220,605)	(441,209)									
75	North Field Lighting		(437,220)											
76	North Field Turf		(1,178,850)	(369,550)	(90,270)									
77	Total Uses		(6,837,543)	(6,386,871)	(5,166,004)	(7,181,858)	(7,189,108)	(7,189,633)	(4,851,800)	(4,847,925)	(7,259,300)	(7,250,600)	(7,251,775)	(7,257,325)
78														
79	Net Change		2,669,133	(3,547,855)	880,541	(3,809,202)	(3,825,636)	(3,980,174)	(1,861,244)	(1,658,294)	(4,405,335)	(3,559,242)	(3,765,602)	(1,682,964)
80														
81	Ending Fund Balance		\$65,352,257	\$59,227,936	\$66,232,797	\$62,423,595	\$58,597,959	\$54,617,784	\$52,756,540	\$51,098,246	\$46,692,911	\$43,133,669	\$39,368,067	\$37,685,104
82														
84	<i>(1) Elementary: Series 2018 Bonds - debt service for 25 years to fund \$56.9 MM @ 3.72%. Debt service for the Series 2018 Bonds is to be paid from the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>													
85	<i>(2) Series 2019 Bonds - debt service for 25 years to fund \$25.6 MM @ 2.74%. Borrowing includes \$6.1 Million High School; Elem \$2.9 million; Memorial Field \$12.7 million; Playgrounds \$900,000; North building \$3 million. Debt service for Series 2019 Bonds is to be paid from the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>													
86	<i>(3) Middle School: Wrapped debt service for 25 years to fund \$60 MM @ 4%.</i>													
87	<i>(4) Assumes estimated \$7.6 million for Athletic/Recreation Facilities is funded from Capital Reserve. 2018-19 expense represents Memorial Field construction funded by brick donations.</i>													
88														
89														
90	Assumptions:													
91	Debt service calculation from NW Financial.													
92	Borrowing potential may change as a result of interest rate movement.													

State College Area School District
 Fund Balance Summary - General and Capital Reserve Fund
 11/12/2019

	Actual 2018- 2019	Budget 2019- 2020	Projected 2019-2020	Projected 2020-2021	Projected 2021-2022	Projected 2022-2023	Projected 2023-2024	Projected 2024-2025	Projected 2025-2026	Projected 2026-2027	Projected 2027-2028	Projected 2028-2029
Nonspendable Fund Balance	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,801,683	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433
General Unassigned	13,253,860	12,756,751	13,253,860	13,282,944	13,641,776	14,020,161	14,403,673	14,777,746	15,137,448	15,529,497	15,940,229	16,351,830
General Assigned PSERS	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	-
General Assigned Legal Liability	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total General Fund	17,827,707	16,539,228	17,168,087	16,801,012	16,763,685	16,745,912	16,733,265	16,711,179	17,070,882	17,462,930	17,873,662	18,285,264
Capital Reserve Fund	65,352,257	59,227,936	66,232,797	62,423,595	58,597,959	54,617,784	52,756,540	51,098,246	46,692,911	43,133,669	39,368,067	37,685,104
Total Fund Balance	\$ 83,179,964	\$ 75,767,163	\$ 83,400,885	\$ 79,224,607	\$ 75,361,644	\$ 71,363,696	\$ 69,489,805	\$ 67,809,425	\$ 63,763,793	\$ 60,596,599	\$ 57,241,730	\$ 55,970,367

October 26, 2019 Board Meeting

	B	C	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE	AF
1	State College Area School District														
2	General Fund Activity														
3	10/15/2019														
4															
5															
6															
15			Actual 2018-	Budget 2019-	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected 2022-	Projected 2023-	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected 2027-	Projected	
16			2019	2020	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2023	2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	2026-2027	2028	2028-2029	
17	Beginning Fund Balance		\$12,252,696	\$12,756,751	\$13,253,860	\$13,067,012	\$13,458,493	\$13,816,535	\$14,190,391	\$14,573,766	\$14,949,426	\$15,308,133	\$15,701,054	\$16,111,718	i
18															
19	Revenue		167,123,000	163,412,382	164,167,252	167,679,419	172,171,072	176,930,740	181,777,103	186,501,562	191,412,625	196,409,965	201,616,226	206,814,560	
20															
21	Local		130,199,417	131,317,928	132,009,923	135,759,245	139,799,823	143,954,893	148,237,239	152,652,148	157,202,608	161,901,665	166,744,967	171,735,777	
22	State		35,452,531	30,848,413	30,911,287	30,818,685	31,269,760	31,874,358	32,438,375	32,747,925	33,108,528	33,406,811	33,769,770	33,977,293	
23	Federal		1,471,051	1,246,041	1,246,041	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	
24															
25	Expense and transfers (excluding use of fund balance)		167,329,409	163,938,228	165,013,719	167,684,098	172,209,189	176,953,043	181,789,887	186,522,061	191,053,918	196,017,043	201,205,562	206,400,072	
26	Revenue less expense		(206,409)	(525,846)	(846,467)	(4,678)	(38,117)	(22,303)	(12,784)	(20,500)	358,707	392,922	410,664	414,488	ii
27															
28	(Use) of Assigned Fund Balance (PSERS/Legal Liability)		(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	0	0	0	0	iv
29	Incr (Decr) in Assigned Fund Balance		(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	-	-	-	-	v (iii+iv)
30															
31	Change in Unassigned General Fund Balance		1,001,164	133,774	(186,847)	391,481	358,042	373,856	383,375	375,659	358,707	392,922	410,664	414,488	vi (ii-v)
32															
33	Ending Unassigned Fund Balance		\$13,253,860	\$12,890,525	\$13,067,012	\$13,458,493	\$13,816,535	\$14,190,391	\$14,573,766	\$14,949,426	\$15,308,133	\$15,701,054	\$16,111,718	\$16,526,206	(i+vi)

October 26, 2019 Board Meeting

	B	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE
1	State College Area School District												
2	General Fund Revenue												
3	10/15/2019												
5													
6	Assumptions:												
7	Earned Income Tax Growth (1)	2.90%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%	2.50%
8	Assessed Value Growth (2)	1.43%	1.20%	1.95%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%	1.20%
9	Exceptions	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
10	Act 1 Index	2.40%	2.30%	2.30%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%	2.60%
12	Actual/Projected Total Tax Increase	2.40%	1.95%	1.95%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%	2.00%
13		Actual 2018-2019	Budget 2019-2020	Projected 2019-2020	Projected 2020-2021	Projected 2021-2022	Projected 2022-2023	Projected 2023-2024	Projected 2024-2025	Projected 2025-2026	Projected 2026-2027	Projected 2027-2028	Projected 2028-2029
14	LOCAL SERVICES TAX												
16	CURRENT REAL ESTATE TAX	\$96,102,333	\$99,167,790	\$99,954,436	\$103,380,229	\$106,917,277	\$110,569,052	\$114,338,574	\$118,226,661	\$122,246,178	\$126,390,765	\$130,671,242	\$135,086,407
17	REAL ESTATE TAX-REFERENDUM DEBT	4,941,977	4,946,210	4,946,210	4,945,740	4,945,269	4,944,564	4,943,388	4,946,210	4,943,153	4,943,623	4,942,447	4,944,093
18	EARNED INCOME TAX	18,388,631	18,690,000	18,850,000	19,320,000	19,800,000	20,300,000	20,810,000	21,330,000	21,860,000	22,410,000	22,970,000	23,540,000
19	REALTY TRANSFER TAX	3,070,277	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000	2,200,000
20	DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX	1,190,289	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000	1,100,000
21	INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAX	1,277,422	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000
22	IDEA-B	739,659	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000	740,000
23	PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAX	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382	664,382
24	LOCAL SERVICES TAX	386,864	406,000	406,000	410,000	414,000	418,000	422,000	426,000	430,000	434,000	438,000	442,000
25	TUITION	1,414,650	1,674,651	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000	1,420,000
26	MISC LOCAL REVENUE	634,427	611,705	611,705	611,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705	631,705
27	PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX	118,725	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190	117,190
28	INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS	1,269,780	400,000	400,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000
29													
30	TOTAL LOCAL	130,199,417	131,317,928	132,009,923	135,759,245	139,799,823	143,954,893	148,237,239	152,652,148	157,202,608	161,901,665	166,744,967	171,735,777
31													
32	STATE												
33	BASIC ED INSTR SUBSIDY	7,920,859	7,921,450	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038	8,407,038
34	SPECIAL ED REVENUE	3,292,352	3,315,119	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982	3,323,982
35	REV. FOR RETIREMENT	11,363,341	12,169,441	12,169,441	12,658,406	13,050,000	13,600,000	14,100,000	14,350,000	14,650,000	14,950,000	15,250,000	15,550,000
36	REV. FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	2,536,120	2,719,036	2,719,036	2,780,693	2,841,868	2,904,389	2,968,286	3,027,652	3,088,205	3,149,969	3,212,968	3,277,227
37	PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION	1,423,448	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580	1,423,580
38	TRANSPORTATION REVENUE	926,079	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000	800,000
39	BOND REIMBURSEMENTS	320,857	630,098	584,918	744,972	743,278	735,355	735,476	735,660	735,710	672,228	672,188	515,453
40	HEALTH SERVICES REVENUE	140,026	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000	140,000
41	READY TO LEARN GRANT	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013	310,013
42	SAFETY GRANTS	65,000	20,000	20,000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
43	VOCATIONAL EDUCATION	227,172	100,000	250,379	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
44	OTHER STATE REVENUE (3)	6,818,508	1,169,676	632,900	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45	TUITION - 1305/1306	108,757	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000	130,000
46													
47	TOTAL STATE	35,452,531	30,848,413	30,911,287	30,818,685	31,269,760	31,874,358	32,438,375	32,747,925	33,108,528	33,406,811	33,769,770	33,977,293
48													
49	FEDERAL												
50	TITLE I REVENUE	783,712	744,552	744,552	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000	600,000
51	TITLE II REVENUE	167,980	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489	156,489
52	ACCESS FUNDS	343,115	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000	250,000
53	OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE	119,545	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000
54	TITLE III REVENUE	56,699	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000	35,000
55													
56	TOTAL FEDERAL	1,471,051	1,246,041	1,246,041	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489	1,101,489
57													
58	TOTAL REVENUE	167,123,000	163,412,382	164,167,252	167,679,419	172,171,072	176,930,740	181,777,103	186,501,562	191,412,625	196,409,965	201,616,226	206,814,560
59													
60	(1) Projected growth is slightly less than the historical 5-year average of 3.2%.												
61	(2) Projected 2020-21 and forward is based on the historical 10-year average of 1.2%												
62	(3) Other State Revenue for 2018-19 and 2019-20 include DCED grant revenue related to the State High Project and three elementary buildings. Projected 2019-20 is less than budget because a larger amount was received in 2018-19 than projected. This grant revenue is included in both revenue and expense.												

October 26, 2019 Board meeting

	B	C	AA	AC	AD	AE	AF	AG	AH	AI	AJ	AK	AL
81	State College Area School District												
82	General Fund Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers												
83	10/15/2019												
84													
85													
86			Actual 2018-2019	Projected 2019-2020	Projected 2020-2021	Projected 2021-2022	Projected 2022-2023	Projected 2023-2024	Projected 2024-2025	Projected 2025-2026	Projected 2026-2027	Projected 2027-2028	Projected 2028-2029
87													
88	Salaries		69,490,777	72,536,652	74,181,485	75,813,478	77,481,375	79,185,965	80,769,684	82,385,078	84,032,779	85,713,435	87,427,704
89	Health Insurance		12,563,861	13,950,662	15,777,411	17,105,152	18,565,667	20,172,234	21,939,458	23,883,403	26,021,744	28,373,918	30,961,310
90	PSERS		22,561,701	24,338,881	25,316,812	26,100,000	27,200,000	28,200,000	28,700,000	29,300,000	29,900,000	30,500,000	31,100,000
91	Other Benefits		6,797,767	7,158,493	7,304,892	7,500,000	7,700,000	7,900,000	8,100,000	8,300,000	8,500,000	8,700,000	8,900,000
92	Professional Services		3,150,563	3,647,514	3,618,355	3,680,000	3,740,000	3,800,000	3,860,000	3,930,000	4,000,000	4,070,000	4,140,000
93	Purchased Property Services		1,781,117	1,370,308	1,390,000	1,410,000	1,430,000	1,450,000	1,470,000	1,490,000	1,520,000	1,550,000	1,580,000
94	Charter School Expense		6,013,133	6,921,425	7,040,000	7,160,000	7,280,000	7,400,000	7,530,000	7,660,000	7,790,000	7,920,000	8,050,000
95	Other Purchased Services		6,465,922	6,349,890	6,460,000	6,570,000	6,680,000	6,790,000	6,910,000	7,030,000	7,150,000	7,270,000	7,390,000
96	Supplies/Equipment		8,155,769	8,033,761	7,628,560	7,700,000	7,780,000	7,860,000	7,900,000	7,980,000	8,060,000	8,140,000	8,220,000
97	Minor Capital Projects		2,222,559	2,225,174	2,269,677	2,315,071	2,361,372	2,408,600	2,456,772	2,505,907	2,556,025	2,607,146	2,659,289
98	Transfers/contingencies		283,622	1,652,884	1,384,142	1,405,825	1,427,941	1,450,500	1,473,510	1,496,980	1,520,920	1,545,338	1,570,245
99	Debt Service (1)		7,613,533	7,453,050	7,469,638	7,440,038	7,365,313	7,371,763	7,372,513	7,366,175	6,338,200	6,338,600	3,781,150
100	Debt Service - Referendum Debt		5,254,125	5,258,625	5,258,125	5,257,625	5,256,875	5,255,625	5,258,625	5,255,375	5,255,875	5,254,625	5,256,375
101	Transfer to Capital Projects - DCED Grant		6,799,671	632,900	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
102	Transfer to Capital Reserve		8,175,289	3,483,500	2,585,000	2,752,000	2,684,500	2,545,200	2,781,500	2,471,000	3,371,500	3,222,500	5,364,000
103	Fund Balance Use (PSERS/Legal)		(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	-	-	-	-
104													
105	Total Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers		\$166,121,836	\$164,354,099	\$167,287,939	\$171,813,030	\$176,556,884	\$181,393,728	\$186,125,902	\$191,053,918	\$196,017,043	\$201,205,562	\$206,400,072
106													
107	Total Expense and Transfers (excl fund balance use)		\$167,329,409	\$165,013,719	\$167,684,098	\$172,209,189	\$176,953,043	\$181,789,887	\$186,522,061	\$191,053,918	\$196,017,043	\$201,205,562	\$206,400,072
108													
109	Total Debt Service (General + Capital Reserve Fund)												
110	Debt Service Paid from Capital Reserve (1)		\$3,441,200	\$4,079,915	\$4,848,525	\$4,855,775	\$4,856,300	\$4,851,800	\$4,847,925	\$4,854,300	\$4,845,800	\$4,847,175	\$4,852,925
111	Total Debt Service (including referendum debt)		\$16,308,858	\$16,791,590	\$17,576,288	\$17,553,438	\$17,478,488	\$17,479,188	\$17,479,063	\$17,475,850	\$16,439,875	\$16,440,400	\$13,890,450
112													
113	<i>(1) Debt service for Series 2018 and Series 2019 Bonds for all years is included in the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>												

October 26, 2019 Board Meeting

	B	C	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE
1	State College Area School District													
2	General Fund Balance													
3	10/15/2019													
4														
5		Actual	Budget	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected
6		2018-2019	2019-2020	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023	2023-2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	2026-2027	2027-2028	2028-2029	
7	General Fund - Unassigned													
8	Beginning Balance	\$12,252,696	\$12,756,751	\$13,253,860	\$12,890,525	\$13,282,006	\$13,640,048	\$14,013,904	\$14,397,279	\$14,772,939	\$15,131,645	\$15,524,567	\$15,935,231	
9														
10	Revenue less Expense	1,001,164	133,774	(186,847)	391,481	358,042	373,856	383,375	375,659	358,707	392,922	410,664	414,488	
11														
12	General Fund - Unassigned	13,253,860	12,890,525	13,067,012	13,282,006	13,640,048	14,013,904	14,397,279	14,772,939	15,131,645	15,524,567	15,935,231	16,349,718	
13														
14	% of Expense (subject to 8% cap)	7.92%	7.86%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%	7.92%
15														
16														
17	General Fund - Assigned													
18	PSERS													
19	Beginning Balance	3,847,987	2,640,414	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	
20														
21	Additions													
22	Planned Uses	(1,207,573)	(659,620)	(659,620)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,159)	(396,158)	-	-	-	-	
23														
24	Ending Fund Balance	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	-	
25														
26	Debt Service/Capital													
27	Beginning Balance		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
28														
29	Additions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
30	Uses		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
31														
32	Ending Fund Balance		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
33														
34	Legal Liability													
35	Beginning Balance		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
36														
37	Additions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
38	Uses (ended 2017-18)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
39														
40	Ending Fund Balance		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
41														
42														
43	Total General Fund - Assigned	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	-	
44														
45	Total General Fund	15,894,274	14,871,319	15,047,806	14,866,641	14,828,524	14,806,221	14,793,437	14,772,939	15,131,645	15,524,567	15,935,231	16,349,718	

October 26, 2019 Board Meeting

	B	C	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE
49	State College Area School District													
50	Capital Reserve Fund													
51	10/15/2019													
52														
53			Actual	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected	Projected
54			2018-2019	(6.26.19)	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-2023	2023-2024	2024-2025	2025-2026	2026-2027	2027-2028	2028-2029
55														
56	Beginning Balance		\$62,683,123	\$62,775,791	\$65,352,257	\$66,076,797	\$62,601,475	\$59,216,396	\$55,695,591	\$54,302,903	\$53,122,536	\$49,196,686	\$46,101,520	\$42,794,276
57														
58	Additions:													
59	Transfer		8,175,289	1,783,500	3,483,500	2,585,000	2,752,000	2,684,500	2,545,200	2,781,500	2,471,000	3,371,500	3,222,500	5,364,000
60	Lemont Sale				1,300,000									
61	Donation/Net Investment Earnings		1,331,388	1,055,516	1,107,045	1,121,536	1,052,030	984,328	913,912	886,058	862,451	783,934	722,030	655,886
62	Total Additions		9,506,677	2,839,016	5,890,545	3,706,536	3,804,030	3,668,828	3,459,112	3,667,558	3,333,451	4,155,434	3,944,530	6,019,886
63														
64	Uses:													
65	Debt Service:													
66	2018 Bonds - Elementary (1)		(3,444,319)	(3,441,200)	(3,441,200)	(3,444,450)	(3,444,700)	(3,444,600)	(3,445,600)	(3,443,350)	(3,442,850)	(3,443,850)	(3,441,100)	(3,439,600)
67	2019 Bonds - HS/Elem/Nittany Ave/Memorial Field/Playgrounds/North bldg (2)			(1,475,766)	(638,715)	(1,404,075)	(1,411,075)	(1,411,700)	(1,406,200)	(1,404,575)	(1,411,450)	(1,401,950)	(1,406,075)	(1,413,325)
68	Middle School (3)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,405,000)	(2,404,800)	(2,404,600)	(2,404,400)
69														
70	Capital Expenditures:													
71	Athletic/Recreation Facilities (4)		(83,158)	-		(2,333,333)	(2,333,333)	(2,333,333)	-	-	-	-	-	-
72	MNMS HVAC		(1,687,185)	(879,750)	(554,610)									
73	South Track Lighting		(6,811)	(220,605)	(441,209)									
74	North Field Lighting		(437,220)											
75	North Field Turf		(1,178,850)	(369,550)	(90,270)									
76	Total Uses		(6,837,543)	(6,386,871)	(5,166,004)	(7,181,858)	(7,189,108)	(7,189,633)	(4,851,800)	(4,847,925)	(7,259,300)	(7,250,600)	(7,251,775)	(7,257,325)
77														
78	Net Change		2,669,133	(3,547,855)	724,541	(3,475,322)	(3,385,079)	(3,520,805)	(1,392,688)	(1,180,367)	(3,925,849)	(3,095,166)	(3,307,245)	(1,237,439)
79														
80	Ending Fund Balance		\$65,352,257	\$59,227,936	\$66,076,797	\$62,601,475	\$59,216,396	\$55,695,591	\$54,302,903	\$53,122,536	\$49,196,686	\$46,101,520	\$42,794,276	\$41,556,836
81														
82														
83														
84	<i>(1) Elementary: Series 2018 Bonds - debt service for 25 years to fund \$56.9 MM @ 3.72%. Debt service for the Series 2018 Bonds is to be paid from the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>													
85	<i>(2) Series 2019 Bonds - debt service for 25 years to fund \$25.6 MM @ 2.74%. Borrowing includes \$6.1 Million High School; Elem \$2.9 million; Memorial Field \$12.7 million; Playgrounds \$900,000; North building \$3 million. Debt service for Series 2019 Bonds is to be paid from the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>													
86	<i>(3) Middle School: Wrapped debt service for 25 years to fund \$60 MM @ 4%.</i>													
87	<i>(4) Assumes estimated \$7.6 million for Athletic/Recreation Facilities is funded from Capital Reserve. 2018-19 expense represents Memorial Field construction funded by brick donations.</i>													
88														
89														
90	Assumptions:													
91	Debt service calculation from NW Financial.													
92	Borrowing potential may change as a result of interest rate movement.													

State College Area School District
 Fund Balance Summary - General and Capital Reserve Fund
 10/15/2019

	Actual 2018- 2019	Budget 2019- 2020	Projected 2019-2020	Projected 2020-2021	Projected 2021-2022	Projected 2022-2023	Projected 2023-2024	Projected 2024-2025	Projected 2025-2026	Projected 2026-2027	Projected 2027-2028	Projected 2028-2029
Nonspendable Fund Balance	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,801,683	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433	\$ 1,933,433
General Unassigned	13,253,860	12,756,751	13,253,860	13,282,006	13,640,048	14,013,904	14,397,279	14,772,939	15,131,645	15,524,567	15,935,231	16,349,718
General Assigned PSERS	2,640,414	1,980,794	1,980,794	1,584,635	1,188,476	792,317	396,158	-	-	-	-	-
General Assigned Legal Liability	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total General Fund	17,827,707	16,539,228	17,168,087	16,800,074	16,761,957	16,739,654	16,726,871	16,706,372	17,065,079	17,458,000	17,868,664	18,283,152
Capital Reserve Fund	65,352,257	59,227,936	66,076,797	62,601,475	59,216,396	55,695,591	54,302,903	53,122,536	49,196,686	46,101,520	42,794,276	41,556,836
Total Fund Balance	\$ 83,179,964	\$ 75,767,163	\$ 83,244,885	\$ 79,401,549	\$ 75,978,353	\$ 72,435,245	\$ 71,029,773	\$ 69,828,908	\$ 66,261,765	\$ 63,559,521	\$ 60,662,940	\$ 59,839,988

	B	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE	AF	
1	State College Area School District												
2	General Fund Revenue												
3	11/12/2019 vs. 10/26/19 Projections												
5													
6	Assumptions:												
7		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
8		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
9		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
10		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
12		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
13												Total Change	
14		Projected	Projected 2020-	Projected 2021-	Projected 2022-	Projected 2023-	Projected 2024-	Projected 2025-	Projected 2026-	Projected 2027-	Projected 2028-	Projected 2028-2029	2019-20 to 2028-29
16	LOCAL SERVICES TAX												
16	CURRENT REAL ESTATE TAX	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	-
17	REAL ESTATE TAX-REFERENDUM DEBT	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
18	EARNED INCOME TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
19	REALTY TRANSFER TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
20	DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
21	INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
22	IDEA-B	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
23	PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
24	LOCAL SERVICES TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
25	TUITION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
26	MISC LOCAL REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
27	PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
28	INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
29													
30	TOTAL LOCAL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-
31													
32	STATE												
33	BASIC ED INSTR SUBSIDY	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
34	SPECIAL ED REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
35	REV. FOR RETIREMENT	-	11,345	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	411,345
36	REV. FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	-	11,049	11,292	11,541	11,794	12,030	12,271	12,516	12,767	13,022	13,022	108,283
37	PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
38	TRANSPORTATION REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
39	BOND REIMBURSEMENTS (3)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
40	HEALTH SERVICES REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
41	READY TO LEARN GRANT	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
42	SAFETY GRANTS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
43	VOCATIONAL EDUCATION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
44	OTHER STATE REVENUE (4)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
45	TUITION - 1305/1306	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
46													
47	TOTAL STATE	0	22,394	61,292	61,541	61,794	62,030	62,271	62,516	62,767	63,022	63,022	519,628
48													
49	FEDERAL												
50	TITLE I REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
51	TITLE II REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
52	ACCESS FUNDS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
53	OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
54	TITLE III REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
55													
56	TOTAL FEDERAL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-
57													
58	TOTAL REVENUE	-	22,394	61,292	61,541	61,794	62,030	62,271	62,516	62,767	63,022	63,022	519,628

	B	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE	AF	
1	State College Area School District												
2	General Fund Revenue												
3	11/12/2019 vs. 10/26/19 Projections												
5													
6	Assumptions:												
7		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
8		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
9		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
10		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
12		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	
13												Total Change	
14		Projected	Projected 2020-	Projected 2021-	Projected 2022-	Projected 2023-	Projected 2024-	Projected 2025-	Projected 2026-	Projected 2027-	Projected 2028-	Projected 2028-2029	2019-20 to 2028-29
16	LOCAL SERVICES TAX												
16	CURRENT REAL ESTATE TAX	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	-
17	REAL ESTATE TAX-REFERENDUM DEBT	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
18	EARNED INCOME TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
19	REALTY TRANSFER TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
20	DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
21	INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
22	IDEA-B	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
23	PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
24	LOCAL SERVICES TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
25	TUITION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
26	MISC LOCAL REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
27	PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
28	INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
29													
30	TOTAL LOCAL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-
31													
32	STATE												
33	BASIC ED INSTR SUBSIDY	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
34	SPECIAL ED REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
35	REV. FOR RETIREMENT	-	11,345	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	411,345
36	REV. FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	-	11,049	11,292	11,541	11,794	12,030	12,271	12,516	12,767	13,022	13,022	108,283
37	PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
38	TRANSPORTATION REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
39	BOND REIMBURSEMENTS (3)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
40	HEALTH SERVICES REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
41	READY TO LEARN GRANT	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
42	SAFETY GRANTS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
43	VOCATIONAL EDUCATION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
44	OTHER STATE REVENUE (4)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
45	TUITION - 1305/1306	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
46													
47	TOTAL STATE	0	22,394	61,292	61,541	61,794	62,030	62,271	62,516	62,767	63,022	63,022	519,628
48													
49	FEDERAL												
50	TITLE I REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
51	TITLE II REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
52	ACCESS FUNDS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
53	OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
54	TITLE III REVENUE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
55													
56	TOTAL FEDERAL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-
57													
58	TOTAL REVENUE	-	22,394	61,292	61,541	61,794	62,030	62,271	62,516	62,767	63,022	63,022	519,628

	B	C	V	W	X	Y	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	AE	AF
1	State College Area School District												
	Projection Changes 11/12/19 vs. 10/26/19 Board Meeting Presentation												
2	General Fund Activity												
3	11/12/2019												
4													
5													
6													
15													
16													
17	Beginning Fund Balance		\$0	\$2,138	\$3,076	\$3,866	\$8,395	\$8,532	\$6,945	\$7,941	\$7,067	\$7,136	i
18													
19	Revenue		-	22,394	61,292	61,541	61,794	62,030	62,271	62,516	62,767	63,022	
20													
21	Local		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
22	State		-	22,394	61,292	61,541	61,794	62,030	62,271	62,516	62,767	63,022	
23	Federal		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
24													
25	Expense and transfers (excluding use of fund balance)		(2,138)	21,456	60,503	57,011	61,658	63,617	61,275	63,390	62,698	65,908	
26	Revenue less expense		2,138	938	790	4,530	136	(1,587)	996	(873)	69	(2,886)	ii
27													
28	(Use) of Assigned Fund Balance (PSERS/Legal Liability)		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	iv
29	Incr (Decr) in Assigned Fund Balance		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	v (iii+iv)
30													
31	Change in Unassigned General Fund Balance		2,138	938	790	4,530	136	(1,587)	996	(873)	69	(2,886)	vi (ii-v)
32													
33	Ending Unassigned Fund Balance		\$2,138	\$3,076	\$3,866	\$8,395	\$8,532	\$6,945	\$7,941	\$7,067	\$7,136	\$4,250	(i+vi)

[Close Window](#)

NOTICES

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Index Calculation Required by Special Session Act 1 of 2006

[49 Pa.B. 5218]

[Saturday, September 7, 2019]

Under section 333(l) of the Taxpayer Relief Act (53 P.S. § 6926.333(1)), the Department of Education (Department) has calculated the index for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021.

The index is the average of the percentage increase in the Statewide average weekly wage and the Employment Cost Index. For FY 2020-2021, the base index is 2.6%.

For school districts with a market value/income aid ratio greater than 0.4000, an adjusted index will be posted on the Department's web site at www.education.pa.gov by September 30, 2019.

PEDRO A. RIVERA,
Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-1367. Filed for public inspection September 6, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

No part of the information on this site may be reproduced for profit or sold for profit.

This material has been drawn directly from the official *Pennsylvania Bulletin* full text database. Due to the limitations of HTML or differences in display capabilities of different browsers, this version may differ slightly from the official printed version.

Bottom

The Index Special Session Act 1 of 2006

Use for school year:	2020-2021	2019-2020	2018-2019	2017-2018	2016-2017	2015-2016	2014-2015	2013-2014	2012-2013	2011-2012	2010-2011
									Recalculated SAWW Sept 2012		
Statewide Average Weekly Wage	\$1,032.53	\$1,010.43	\$988.43	\$966.87	\$942.40	\$919.40	\$897.74	\$874.59	\$857.65	\$854.55	\$846.71
Employment Cost Index	136.7	132.9	129.8	126.5	123.6	120.9	119.2	117.3	115.7	114.2	112.1
Percent (%) Increase - SAWW	2.2%	2.2%	2.2%	2.6%	2.5%	2.4%	2.6%	2.0%	2.1%	0.9%	2.7%
Percent (%) Increase - ECI	2.9%	2.4%	2.6%	2.3%	2.2%	1.4%	1.6%	1.4%	1.3%	1.9%	3.0%
Base Index:	2.6%	2.3%	2.4%	2.5%	2.4%	1.9%	2.1%	1.7%	1.7%	1.4%	2.9%

Definitions:

Statewide Average Weekly Wage

That amount determined by the Department of Labor and Industry in the same manner that it determines the average weekly wage under section 404(e)(2) of the act of December 5, 1936 (2nd Sp.Sess., 1937 P.L.2897, No.1), known as the Unemployment Compensation Law, except that it shall be calculated for the preceding calendar year.

Employment Cost Index

The most recent official figures, for the previous 12-month period beginning July 1 and ending June 30 for the Employment Cost Index Series for Elementary and Secondary Schools, reported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the Federal Department of Labor (Table 4).

Index

- (1) Except as set forth in paragraph (2), the average of the percentage increase in the Statewide average weekly wage and the employment cost index.
- (2) For a school district with a market value/income aid ratio greater than 0.4000 for the school year prior to the school year for which the index is calculated, the value under paragraph (1) multiplied by the sum of:
 - (i) 0.75; and
 - (ii) the school district's market value/income aid ratio for the school year prior to the school year for which the index is calculated.

* ECI data rebased in July 2006: base year changed to Dec. 2005; also, new industry classification system used

** SAWW calculation changed by Act 6 of 2011 to a 36-month from 12-month

Timeline for Events Related to 2020-2021 Budget Process

Special Session Act 1 of 2006

Dates in Timeline Apply to All School Districts except Philadelphia City SD, Pittsburgh SD and Scranton SD

Date	Description	Section
September 1, 2019 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	Department of Education publishes the 2020-2021 base index in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.	Section 333(l)
September 30, 2019 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	Department of Education notifies school districts of their 2020-2021 adjusted index.	Section 313(2)
December 15, 2019 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	School districts with residents paying tax on compensation imposed by Philadelphia under the authority of the Sterling Act certify to the Department of Education the total amount of 2018 tax credits provided based on the tax rate of the school district. (Applies only to school districts that had an earned income and net profits tax in the 2018 calendar year.)	Sections 503(b)(2); 324(2)
December 31, 2019 <i>(60 days prior to March 1 application deadline)</i>	School Districts send notification, by first class mail, to owners of each parcel of residential property – which can be limited to owners who are not currently approved or whose approval is due to expire – stating that the owner must submit a completed application to county assessor to qualify for homestead exclusion. Mailing must include application, instructions and deadline to apply.	Section 341(b)
December 10, 2019 <i>(30 days prior to preliminary budget public inspection deadline)</i>	Department of Education deadline to notify school districts of school year of AFR data to be used when calculating referendum exception in Section 333(f)(2)(v).	Section 333(j)(4)
January 9, 2020 <i>(110 days prior to primary election)</i>	School district deadline to make 2020-2021 proposed version of preliminary budget available for public inspection or adopt resolution pursuant to Section 311(d)(1) indicating that it will not raise the rate of any tax by more than its index.	Section 311(c); 311(d)(1)
January 14, 2020 <i>(5 days after resolution adoption)</i>	School district deadline to submit a copy of resolution adopted pursuant to 311(d)(1) and proposed tax rate increases to Department of Education in the Consolidated Financial Reporting System (CFRS) application.	Section 311(d)(2)
January 19, 2020 <i>(10 days prior to preliminary budget adoption deadline)</i>	School district deadline to give public notice of the intent to adopt the 2020-2021 preliminary budget unless resolution was adopted under Section 311(d)(1) indicating that it will not raise the rate of any tax by more than its index.	Section 311(c)

Date	Description	Section
January 24, 2020 <i>(10 days after receipt of resolution)</i>	Department of Education deadline to notify school districts that adopted a resolution pursuant to Section 311(d)(1) whether the 2020-2021 proposed tax rates are equal to or less than their Index.	Section 311(d)(4)
January 29, 2020 <i>(90 days prior to primary election)</i>	School district deadline to adopt the 2020-2021 preliminary budget unless resolution adopted under Section 311(d)(1).	Section 311(a)
February 3, 2020 <i>(85 days prior to primary election)</i>	School district deadline to submit 2020-2021 preliminary budget containing proposed tax rate increases to Department of Education in the CFRS application.	Section 333(e)
February 6, 2020 <i>(1 week prior to filing of request for referendum exception)</i>	School district deadline to publish notice in newspaper of intent to request approval from Department of Education for a referendum exception.	Section 333(j)(2)
February 13, 2020 <i>(75 days prior to primary election)</i>	Department of Education deadline to notify school districts that submitted the 2020-2021 preliminary budget whether the proposed tax rates are equal to or less than their Index.	Section 333(e)
February 13, 2020 <i>(75 days prior to primary election)</i>	School district deadline to seek approval from Department of Education for referendum exceptions requiring their approval.	Sections 333(j)
February 28, 2020 <i>(60 days prior to primary election)</i>	School district deadline to submit referendum question seeking voter approval of tax rate increase in excess of index to the county board of elections (for each county in which the school district is located), unless request for referendum exception has been submitted to Department of Education. If the school district's proposed tax rate increase would exceed their Index even if all of its referendum exception requests were approved, and if it intends to submit a referendum question for that part of the tax rate increase, it must do so by this date.	Section 333(c)(3)
No later than March 1, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	Deadline for homeowners to file a homestead application (and, if applicable, a farmstead application) with county assessor indicating property is owner-occupied. Resubmission of application required no more than one time every three years. No application fee for filing. (See December 31, 2019.)	Section 341(c), (e), (i)
March 4, 2020 <i>(55 days prior to primary election)</i>	Deadline for Department of Education to issue ruling on school district's petition for referendum exception.	Sections 333(j)(5)

Date	Description	Section
March 9, 2020 <i>(50 days prior to primary election)</i>	School district deadline, if the Department of Education denies all or a part of the school district's request for referendum exception, to submit to the county board of elections referendum question seeking voter approval of tax rate increase in excess of index for the portion of the referendum exception request denied.	Sections 333(j)(5)
April 15, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	Secretary of the Budget certifies the total amount of revenue in the Property Tax Relief Fund and the Property Tax Relief Reserve Fund and the total amount available for distribution in 2020-2021.	Section 503(a)(1), (e)
April 20, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	Secretary of the Budget notifies Department of Education whether it is authorized to provide school districts with property tax allocations under Section 505.	Section 503(d)
Prior to April 28, 2020	General Primary election. County election officials, in conjunction with board of school directors, shall draft a non-legal interpretive statement to accompany referendum question that references items of expenditure for which tax rate increases are being sought. (See February 28 or March 9, 2020.)	Section 333(c)(4)
May 1, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	Department of Education notifies school districts of the amount of their state allocation of property tax reduction funding. This only occurs if the Secretary of the Budget certifies, by April 15, 2020, that there are enough funds in the Property Tax Relief Fund to make a distribution to school districts in 2020-2021.	Section 505(a)(4)
May 1, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	Assessor provides each school district with a certified report with information on homestead and farmstead properties, as provided in 53 Pa CS §8584(i).	Section 341(g)(3)
No later than May 31, 2020 <i>(optional action)</i>	Deadline for school district board of directors electing to adopt resolution rejecting 2020-2021 property tax allocation. This action can only occur if the Department of Education has notified school districts by May 1, 2020, that there are enough funds in the Property Tax Relief Fund to make a distribution to school districts in 2020-2021. (This action applies only if a school district has not rejected a previous state property tax allocation.)	Section 903(a)
No later than May 31, 2020	School district deadline to adopt 2020-2021 proposed version of final budget and upload the signed Certification of Use document in the CFRS application.	Section 687(a)(1) (School Code)
June 5, 2020	School district deadline to submit copy of resolution (if adopted) rejecting 2020-2021 property tax allocation to Department of Education. (See May 31, 2020.)	Section 903(b)

Date	Description	Section
June 10, 2020 <i>(20 days prior to final budget adoption deadline)</i>	School district deadline to make 2020-2021 proposed final budget available for public inspection on the General Fund Budget from the CFRS application.	Section 312(c)
June 20, 2020 <i>(10 days prior to final budget adoption deadline)</i>	School district deadline to offer public notice of its intent to adopt the 2020-2021 final budget.	Section 312(c) Section 687(a)(2)(i) (School Code)
June 30, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	School district deadline to adopt the 2020-2021 final budget.	Section 312(a)
June 30, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	School district deadline to adopt a resolution implementing the homestead/farmstead exclusion. For school districts whose voters did not approve a local income tax for the purpose of providing homestead/farmstead exclusions, this only occurs if the Department of Education has notified school districts by May 1, 2020, that there are enough funds in the Property Tax Relief Fund to make a distribution to school districts in 2020-2021.	Section 321(d), 342, 505(a)(4)
July 15, 2020 <i>(annual deadline)</i>	School district deadline to submit 2020-2021 final budget to Department of Education in the CFRS application.	Section 687(b) (School Code)
No later than August 4, 2020 <i>(60 days after receipt of resolution)</i>	Department of Education deadline to notify election officials of each county of the school districts in that county that have taken action to reject their 2020-2021 property tax relief allocation under Section 903(a). (See May 31, 2020.)	Section 904(b)
August 27, 2020	Department of Education pays school districts 50 percent of their state allocation of property tax reduction funding. This only occurs if the Secretary of the Budget certifies, by April 15, 2020, that there are enough funds in the Property Tax Relief Fund to make a distribution to school districts in 2020-2021.	Section 505(b)
October 22, 2020	Department of Education pays school districts 50 percent of their state allocation of property tax reduction funding. This only occurs if the Secretary of the Budget certifies, by April 15, 2020, that there are enough funds in the Property Tax Relief Fund to make a distribution to school districts in 2020-2021.	Section 505(b)
December 1, 2020	Deadline for school districts to report to the Department of Community and Economic Development, tax enactments, repeals and changes to require withholding of a new tax, withholding at a new rate or to suspend withholding of such tax effective January 1, 2021.	Section 351(f)(2)

State College Area School District

2020-21 Budget Development – Updated November 14, 2019

Key dates in the budget process based on PDE published filing requirements.

November 18

- *Administration Recommends adopt opt out resolution - preliminary budget process eliminated - deadline January 9.*

December 2 – Board Action Required

- Adopt Resolution Authorizing Proposed Preliminary Budget Display and Advertising or adopt opt out resolution state district will not raise the rate of any tax by more than index)
- *Adopt resolution authorizing proposed preliminary budget or opt out resolution.*

December 31

- District deadline to notify residential property owners not currently approved or whose approval is due to expire that the owner must submit a completed application to county assessment office to qualify for homestead exclusion. Deadline for submitting application is March 1.

January 6

- District deadline to make 2020-2021 Proposed Preliminary Budget on form PDE-2028 available for public inspection or adopt opt out resolution.

January 9 – Board Action Required

- Presentation of referendum exceptions for board approval (PDE deadline March 4)

January 19

- Publish notice of intent to adopt 2019-2020 Preliminary Budget.
- Publish and post on district website notice of intent to apply to PDE for referendum exceptions.

January 27 – Board Action Required

- Approve Preliminary Budget (N/A if opt out)
- Presentation of referendum exception calculation for board discussion.
- Deadline to submit to PDE copy of opt out resolution and related proposed tax rate increases January 14.

February 3

- Submit to PDE Preliminary Budget and related proposed tax rate increases (PDE-2028, including Real Estate Tax Rate Report. (85 days prior to primary election) (N/A if opt out)

February 6

- Publish and post on district website notice of intent to apply to PDE for

referendum exceptions.

February 13

- PDE deadline to file referendum exception request (75 days prior to primary election)

March 1

- Deadline for residential property owners to submit homestead application to county assessment office.

March 4

- PDE to rule on school district request for referendum exception (55 days prior to primary election)

April 20

- Presentation of district proposed final budget for 2019-2020

April 27 – Board Action Required

- Approval of district Proposed Final Budget for 2020-2021 for board. (Resolution and advertising - 30 days prior to final budget adoption; PDE Deadline May 31)
- School Board President to sign and send to PDE Certification of Use of PDE-2028

April 28

- Primary Election Day- Presidential Election

May 4

- 20 days prior to final budget adoption - Proposed Final Budget on Form PDE-2028 available for public inspection

May 18

- Publish notice of intent to adopt Final Budget (10 days prior to final budget adoption)

May 26

- Public hearing for district final budget for 2020-2021

June 1 – Board Action Required

- Adopt Final Budget on Form PDE-2028 (resolution)
- Homestead and Farmstead Exclusion Resolution
- Annual Tax Levy Resolution
- Installment Payment Plan Resolution

**State College Area School District
General Fund Revenue
Budget 2019-20 vs. Projected 2019-20**

	Budget 2019- 2020	Projected 2019-2020	Variance
LOCAL SERVICES TAX			
CURRENT REAL ESTATE TAX	\$99,167,790	\$99,954,436	\$786,646
REAL ESTATE TAX-REFERENDUM DEBT	4,946,210	4,946,210	-
EARNED INCOME TAX	18,690,000	18,850,000	160,000
REALTY TRANSFER TAX	2,200,000	2,200,000	-
DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX	1,100,000	1,100,000	-
INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAX	600,000	600,000	-
IDEA-B	740,000	740,000	-
PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAX	664,382	664,382	-
LOCAL SERVICES TAX	406,000	406,000	-
TUITION	1,674,651	1,420,000	(254,651)
MISC LOCAL REVENUE	611,705	611,705	-
PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX	117,190	117,190	-
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS	400,000	400,000	0
TOTAL LOCAL	131,317,928	132,009,923	691,995
STATE			
BASIC ED INSTR SUBSIDY	7,921,450	8,407,038	485,588
SPECIAL ED REVENUE-REGULR	3,315,119	3,323,982	8,863
REV. FOR RETIREMENT	12,169,441	12,169,441	-
REV. FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	2,719,036	2,719,036	-
PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION	1,423,580	1,423,580	-
TRANSPORTATION REVENUE	800,000	800,000	-
BOND REIMBURSEMENTS	630,098	584,918	(45,180)
HEALTH SERVICES REVENUE	140,000	140,000	-
READY TO LEARN GRANT	310,013	310,013	-
SAFETY GRANTS	20,000	20,000	-
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION	100,000	250,379	150,379
OTHER STATE REVENUE	1,169,676	632,900	(536,776)
TUITION - 1305/1306	130,000	130,000	0
TOTAL STATE	30,848,414	30,911,287	62,874
FEDERAL			
TITLE I REVENUE	744,552	744,552	-
TITLE II REVENUE	156,489	156,489	-
ACCESS FUNDS	250,000	250,000	-
OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE	60,000	60,000	-
TITLE III REVENUE	35,000	35,000	-
TOTAL FEDERAL	1,246,041	1,246,041	-
TOTAL REVENUE	\$163,412,382	\$164,167,252	\$754,869

State College Area School District
General Fund Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers
Budget 2019-20 vs. Projected 2019-20

	Budget 2019- 2020	Projected 2019-2020	Variance
Salaries	\$ 72,536,652	\$ 72,392,841	\$ (143,811)
Health Insurance	13,950,662	13,800,964	(149,698)
PSERS	24,338,881	24,290,626	(48,255)
Other Benefits	7,158,493	7,029,120	(129,373)
Professional Services	3,647,514	3,686,457	38,943
Purchased Property Services	1,370,308	1,434,744	64,436
Charter School Expense	6,921,425	6,921,425	-
Other Purchased Services	6,349,890	6,598,350	248,460
Supplies/Equipment	8,033,761	7,980,293	(53,468)
Minor Capital Projects	2,225,174	2,225,174	-
Transfers/contingencies	1,652,884	1,667,512	14,628
Debt Service	7,540,783	7,453,050	(87,733)
Debt Service - Referendum Debt	5,258,625	5,258,625	-
Transfer to Cap Projects-DCED Grant	1,169,676	632,900	(536,776)
Transfer to Capital Reserve	1,783,500	3,639,500	1,856,000
Fund Balance Use (PSERS/Legal)	(659,620)	(659,620)	-
Total Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers	\$163,278,608	\$164,351,961	\$1,073,353
Total Expense and Transfers (excl fund balance use)	\$163,938,228	\$165,011,581	\$1,073,353
Total Debt Service (General + Capital Reserve Fund)			
Debt Service Paid from Capital Reserve (1)	\$4,916,966	\$4,079,915	(\$837,051)
Total Debt Service (including referendum debt)	\$17,716,374	\$16,791,590	(\$924,784)
Interest included in Debt Service	\$9,111,590	\$9,266,288	\$154,697
<i>(1) Debt service for Series 2018 and Series 2019 Bonds for all years is included in the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>			

State College Area School District
General Fund Revenue
Projected 2019-20 vs. Preliminary Budget 2020-21

	Projected 2019-2020	Preliminary Budget 2020-2021	Variance
LOCAL SERVICES TAX			
CURRENT REAL ESTATE TAX	\$99,954,436	\$103,380,229	\$3,425,792
REAL ESTATE TAX-REFERENDUM DEBT	4,946,210	4,945,740	(470)
EARNED INCOME TAX	18,850,000	19,320,000	470,000
REALTY TRANSFER TAX	2,200,000	2,200,000	-
DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX	1,100,000	1,100,000	-
INTERIM REAL ESTATE TAX	600,000	600,000	-
IDEA-B	740,000	740,000	-
PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAX	664,382	664,382	-
LOCAL SERVICES TAX	406,000	410,000	4,000
TUITION	1,420,000	1,420,000	-
MISC LOCAL REVENUE	611,705	611,705	-
PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY TAX	117,190	117,190	-
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS	400,000	250,000	(150,000)
TOTAL LOCAL	132,009,923	135,759,245	3,749,322
STATE			
BASIC ED INSTR SUBSIDY	8,407,038	8,407,038	-
SPECIAL ED REVENUE-REGULR	3,323,982	3,323,982	-
REV. FOR RETIREMENT	12,169,441	12,669,751	500,311
REV. FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	2,719,036	2,791,742	72,706
PROPERTY TAX REDUCTION	1,423,580	1,423,580	-
TRANSPORTATION REVENUE	800,000	800,000	-
BOND REIMBURSEMENTS	584,918	744,972	160,054
HEALTH SERVICES REVENUE	140,000	140,000	-
READY TO LEARN GRANT	310,013	310,013	-
SAFETY GRANTS	20,000	0	(20,000)
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION	250,379	100,000	(150,379)
OTHER STATE REVENUE	632,900	0	(632,900)
TUITION - 1305/1306	130,000	130,000	0
TOTAL STATE	30,911,288	30,841,079	(70,209)
FEDERAL			
TITLE I REVENUE	744,552	600,000	(144,552)
TITLE II REVENUE	156,489	156,489	-
ACCESS FUNDS	250,000	250,000	-
OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE	60,000	60,000	-
TITLE III REVENUE	35,000	35,000	-
TOTAL FEDERAL	1,246,041	1,101,489	(144,552)
TOTAL REVENUE	\$164,167,252	\$167,701,813	\$3,534,562

State College Area School District
General Fund Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers
Projected 2019-20 vs. Preliminary Budget 2020-21

	Projected 2019-2020	Preliminary Budget 2020-2021	Variance
Salaries	\$ 72,392,841	\$ 74,476,245	\$ 2,083,404
Health Insurance	13,800,964	15,595,089	1,794,125
PSERS	24,290,626	25,339,502	1,048,876
Other Benefits	7,029,120	7,204,682	175,562
Professional Services	3,686,457	3,676,878	(9,579)
Purchased Property Services	1,434,744	1,459,135	24,391
Charter School Expense	6,921,425	7,040,000	118,575
Other Purchased Services	6,598,350	6,675,361	77,011
Supplies/Equipment	7,980,293	7,672,204	(308,089)
Minor Capital Projects	2,225,174	2,269,677	44,503
Transfers/contingencies	1,667,512	1,321,017	(346,495)
Debt Service	7,453,050	7,469,638	16,588
Debt Service - Referendum Debt	5,258,625	5,258,125	(500)
Transfer to Cap Projects-DCED Grant	632,900	-	(632,900)
Transfer to Capital Reserve	3,639,500	2,248,000	(1,391,500)
Fund Balance Use (PSERS/Legal)	(659,620)	(396,159)	263,461
Total Expenses and Fund Balance Transfers	\$164,351,961	\$167,309,394	\$2,957,433
Total Expense and Transfers (excl fund balance use)	\$165,011,581	\$167,705,553	\$2,693,972
Total Debt Service (General + Capital Reserve Fund)			
Debt Service Paid from Capital Reserve (1)	\$4,079,915	\$4,848,525	\$768,610
Total Debt Service (including referendum debt)	\$16,791,590	\$17,576,288	\$784,698
Interest included in Debt Service	\$9,111,590	\$9,266,288	\$154,697
<i>(1) Debt service for Series 2018 and Series 2019 Bonds for all years is included in the Capital Reserve Fund.</i>			

STATE COLLEGE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
(Centre County, Pennsylvania)

**Accelerated Budget Opt Out Resolution Certifying Tax Rate Within Inflation Index
(and No Need to Comply with Act 1 Accelerated Budget Procedures)**

Background. Act 1 § 311(a), 53 P.S. § 6926.311(a), requires an accelerated budget adoption timeline and procedure unless a school district, no later than 110 days before the primary election, adopts a resolution containing the certifications incorporated in this resolution. The deadline this year is January 9, 2020. After adoption of a resolution containing such certifications, § 311(d) authorizes a school district to comply with pre-Act 1 budget adoption rules as set forth in School Code § 687, 24 P.S. § 6-687. The School Board has reviewed the school district preliminary budget or has other information sufficient to make a determination that the budget for the next fiscal year can be funded based on maintaining current tax rates or increasing taxes by an amount less than or equal to the Act 1 index. In lieu of the Act 1 budget adoption timeline and procedure, the School Board wishes to make the required certifications and comply with pre-Act 1 budget adoption rules.

RESOLVED, that the Board of School Directors of State College Area School District, makes the following unconditional certifications:

1. The school district's various tax levies and other revenue sources will be sufficient to balance the school district final budget for the next fiscal year (2020-2021) based on maintaining current tax rates or increasing tax rates by an amount less than or equal to the Act 1 index applicable to the school district as calculated by the Pennsylvania Department of Education. This conclusion is based on the school district preliminary budget or other information available to the School Board.
2. The applicable index for the next fiscal year is 2.60%, and the School Board will not for the next fiscal year increase the rate of its real estate tax, or any other tax for the support of public education, by an amount that exceeds the applicable index.
3. The School Board has to date and in the future will comply with the rules set forth in School Code § 687 for adoption of the school district proposed and final budgets for the next fiscal year.
4. The School Board understands that the school district will not be eligible to use Act 1 referendum exceptions for the next fiscal year.

Duly adopted by the State College Area School District (Centre County, Pennsylvania)
in lawful session assembled on this 2nd day of December, 2019.

STATE COLLEGE AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT

Attest:

President, Board of School Directors

Secretary

[Per Act 1 §§ 311(d)(2)(ii) and (iii), the school district must, within 5 days after adoption of this resolution submit to PDE: (1) on a PDE prescribed form, information on any proposed tax increase – **Real Estate Tax Rate Report**; and (2) a copy of this resolution.